
 
 

TO:  Thomas R. Kneeland 
  Members of Council 
  City Attorney 
 
FROM: Dottie A. Franey 
  Director of Public Service and Engineering 
 
DATE: June 17, 2016 
 
SUBJECT: Report to Council, June 27, 2016 

 
 

ACTION ITEM FROM THE CITY ENGINEER 
 
ACTION ITEM #1 – Ashmead Drive Street Infiltration Project ST-1031 – 
Award Contract: The bid opening for the Ashmead Drive Street Infiltration Project 
took place on Friday, June 10.  This project will implement pervious pavement and 
underground storage of stormwater to help to further reduce the peak rate of 
stormwater run-off, improve water quality, and reduce erosion in Souder Ditch.  
Columbus Asphalt Paving was the lowest responsive and responsible bidder at 
$254,133.60.  We are requesting a 10% contingency in order to cover any 
unforeseen construction costs which would bring the total amount to $279,546.   
 
We are respectfully requesting an ordinance to enter into contract with Columbus 
Asphalt Paving. Funds for this project were previously encumbered from 2015 
Appropriations.  (Bid Summary, Contract, and RCA attached) 
 
 

ACTION ITEM FROM THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE 
 
ACTION ITEM #1 – Salt Purchase Supplemental Appropriation: As you may 
recall, Gahanna’s rock salt bid through ODOT required that we purchase 90% of the 
salt that was in our bid request. Because we didn’t need much salt in the last winter 
season, we ended up with a great deal of extra salt. Gahanna doesn’t have a great 
deal of storage for salt; therefore, we sold approximately 312 tons to the City of 
New Albany at a price of $21,485. We would like this revenue put back into our 
expense account to be used in the coming winter season as we may need to 
purchase salt depending upon the harshness of the weather.  
 
We are respectfully requesting a supplemental appropriation to transfer this 
revenue to an expense account as noted in the table below: (RCA attached) 
 



Salt Purchase Supplemental 

Department 
(Current Fund) 

Revenue Acct. 
No. 

(where revenue 
is currently 

located) 

Expense Acct. 
No. 

(where revenue 
needs 

appropriated) 

Total 
Salt 

Purchase 
Proceeds 

Streets 
(Streets Fund) 220.330.4632 220.330.5306 $21,485 

 
 

UPDATE 
 

Hamilton Rd Central - The contractor has completed the large retaining wall 
adjacent to Sycamore Run.   Paving of a portion of the new roadway on the 
southeast side of the project has been completed, and the northwest sections of the 
widened portions of Hamilton Road are expected to be paved the week of June 25th.  
Once the paving on the northwest section is completed, the western portion and 
alignment of the northern roundabout will begin to take shape.  Crews are also 
working on setting the light poles, sidewalk install, bike path install, and restoration 
on the widened portions. 
 
Pavement repairs will continue throughout the construction zone to maintain traffic 
throughout construction.  The contractor hopes to perform a lane switch to move 
traffic off of the temporary pavement by the first week of July.  Private Utility 
Companies have completed the relocation of their facilities. 
 
Motorists should continue to expect delays throughout the construction zone, and 
are encouraged to consider other routes if the wish to avoid a possible delay in their 
travels. 
 
2016 Paper Shredding and Electronic Recycling Event – Event will take place 
on July 30th in the City Hall parking lot from 9:00am-1:00pm.  Ohio Mobile 
Shredding (OMS) will be providing the paper shredding and electronic recycling 
services (free of charge).  The event flyer, FAQ sheet and a link to sign up to 
volunteer is posted the City’s website.  Here is the volunteer link if any council 
members are interested: http://www.signupgenius.com/go/10C0F44AFA928A6FB6-
gahanna1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.signupgenius.com/go/10C0F44AFA928A6FB6

